

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1230Consolidated with Nos. 19-1239, 19-1241, 19-1242, 19-1243,
19-1245, 19-1246, 19-1249, 20-1175, 20-1178

**UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,****v.****NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS,****AND****COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, ET AL.
INTERVENORS FOR RESPONDENT.**

**On Petition For Review Of Agency Action By The National Highway
Traffic Safety Administration, No: NHTS-84FR51310**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*Of Counsel:*DARYL JOSEFFER
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Energy Policy And Conservation Act Preempts Any State Or Local Requirement “Related To” Fuel Economy Standards, Which Includes Tailpipe Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards	6
II. The One National Program That The Agencies Adopted Serves Important Congressional Objectives, As Both The Prior Administration And The Current Administration Recognized.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	2
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	7
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	7
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	15
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	15
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	1, 8
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
* <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Moshea v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 570 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	1
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	1
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	1, 7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	16
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	1
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 13212	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 17002	14
49 U.S.C. § 1305	8
49 U.S.C. § 32902	19
49 U.S.C. § 32919	5, 9, 12, 17
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5.....	11
Regulations	
49 C.F.R. pt. 531 app. B	10
49 C.F.R. pt. 533 app. B	10
77 Fed. Reg. 62,623 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	22
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	3
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (proposed Aug. 24, 2018)	3
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1.....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.3.....	11
Presidential Memorandum on Improving Energy Security, American Competitiveness and Job Creation, and Environmental Protection Through a Transformation of Our	

Nation’s Fleet of Cars and Trucks, 75 Fed. Reg. 29,399 (May 21, 2010)	22
* The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 23
Other Authorities	
<i>Framework Agreement on Clean Cars</i> , California Air Resources Board, (Aug. 17, 2020)	2
Glob. Energy Inst., U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Addressing Climate Change</i>	2
* Glob. Energy Inst., U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Divided Highway: The Importance of Uniform, Achievable Nationwide Automobile Standards</i> (2019)	4, 17, 19, 20, 22
Hart Schwartz, <i>America’s Aging Vehicles Delay Rate of Fleet Turnover</i> , The Fuse (Jan. 23, 2018)	21
Kim Hill et al., Ctr. for Auto. Research, <i>Contribution of the Automotive Industry to the Economies of All Fifty States and the United States</i> (2015)	20
Letter from Neil L. Bradley, Exec. Vice President & Chief Policy Officer, U.S. Chamber of Commerce to Chairman Lisa Murkowski & Ranking Member Joe Manchin, S. Comm. on Energy & Nat. Res. (July 15, 2019)	5
Letter from U.S. Chamber of Commerce et al. to Speaker Nancy Pelosi & Minority Leader Kevin McCarthy, U.S. H.R. (Aug. 17, 2020)	5
Maria T. Oliver-Hoyo & Gabriel Pinto, <i>Using the Relationship Between Vehicle Fuel Consumption and CO₂ Emissions to Illustrate Chemical Principles</i> , 85 J. of Chem. Educ. 218 (2008)	11
<i>Settlement Agreement between Cal. Air. Res. Bd. & Ford Motor Co.</i> , California Air Resources Board (Aug. 17, 2020)	2
